
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Tel: 07895 213820 
 

 

E-mail: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 9 July 2021 
 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

AN INFORMAL MEETING OF 
 

Scrutiny Committee members 

 
WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 19 JULY 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
This will be an informal meeting of committee members, and will be held as a virtual, online meeting. 
 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ  
 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Ian White (Chairman) 

Mocky Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Anna Badcock 
David Bartholomew 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 
 
 

Stefan Gawrysiak 
Alexandrine Kantor 
George Levy 
David Turner 

 
 

Substitutes 

Ken Arlett 
Tim Bearder 
Peter Dragonetti 
Kate Gregory 
Victoria Haval 
 

Lorraine Hillier 
Kellie Hinton 
Axel Macdonald 
Jo Robb 
 

Ian Snowdon 
Alan Thompson 
Celia Wilson 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 
2  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

 
3  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
4  Notes of the last informal meeting (Pages 3 - 5) 

 
To receive the notes of the informal meeting held on 24th May. Members to note the 
content. 
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 
6  Work schedule and dates for South scrutiny meetings (Pages 6 - 10) 

 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 

 

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS 

 
7  Financial Contributions in lieu of on-site delivery of affordable 

homes (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

To consider a report of the Head of Development and Regeneration. 
 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic  

 

 

 
 



 1 

Notes 

 

OF AN INFORMAL MEETING OF 
  

Scrutiny Committee members 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 24 MAY 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
This meeting can be watched here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=q6XRsnDptP0 
 

This was an informal, virtual meeting of committee members. 
 

Present: 
 
Ian White (Chair) 
Mocky Khan, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan Gawrysiak, Alexandrine Kantor, George Levy, 
David Turner and David Bartholomew 
 

Apologies: 
 
Anna Badcock tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Harry Barrington-Mountford, Candida Mckelvey, Adrianna Partridge. 
 

Also present:  
 
 Cabinet members, Councillors Andrea Powell and Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
 
  
 

9 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

10 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair ran through meeting procedure for this informal, virtual meeting. 
 

11 Public participation 
 

12 Work schedule and dates for all South scrutiny meetings  
 
Chair is keeping the task and finish group on green grants and home retrofitting skills on 
the work programme. The grants have been withdrawn but there may be future 
opportunities. Cllr Casey-Rerhaye explained that this will continue, joint scrutiny committee 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=q6XRsnDptP0


 2 

were keen to continue investigating this topic, lessons can be learned from green grants 
and some interesting meetings have already been held (for example, with OxLEP). 
Officers intend to write a report on this in due course. 
There was no specific date to update the committee on the green grants task and finish 
joint scrutiny group. 
 
Cllr. Turner asked whether quarterly report dates will be given for performance 
management framework? Officer explained that these would be added after the Cabinet 
report is presented to Cabinet. More detail will be provided in the agenda item this 
evening. 
 
Committee members were informed that they will be informed of meeting format as soon 
as possible (formal/informal). 
 
Chair was keen to keep the flooding roles and responsibilities item on the agenda, starting 
with an all councillor briefing on the matter. Concerns are to be fleshed out and then the 
committee can focus appropriately. 
 
The work programme is kept under review by senior management team. Any concerns 
over readiness of reports (scheduled in the work programme) will be escalated to scrutiny 
chairs. 
 

13 Performance management framework and year 1 corporate 
delivery plan  
 
Cabinet member for corporate services, Councillor Andrea Powell, introduced the report. 
Comments were welcomed on this item. 
The planned new structured approach to performance management will ensure we can 
monitor progress on objectives with openness and accountability (a council commitment). 
We can focus our limited resources on areas needed or deemed a corporate priority and 
report with transparency. We may adjust activities in light of results. 

 Corporate plan is the strategic context. 

 Priority projects in the plan provide the operational parameters 

 SMT and Cabinet have been working to populate the year one delivery programme, 
and to identify appropriate measures and to ensure that the service teams are 
putting work plans in place and are engaged in the process. 

4 components to the report presented: 

 Paper to introduce the plan – context for the framework and year one delivery 
plan. 

 Draft framework - Approach, reporting timelines, the way in which applied at all 
levels – to ensure cohesion and accountability 

 Year one delivery plan – measures applied to projects, frequency of reporting 
and ownership. 

 Interim performance report – since October 2020. Work achieved so far in 
qualitative and quantitative measures. 
 

Focus of this meeting is on process not framework content – how do we roll out and 
monitor success? 
Cabinet member recognised the number of staff involved and the ownership. We won’t be 
burdening officers with too much monitoring that would negatively affect delivery. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 3 

Statutory and operational KPIs will still continue to be collected but are outside of this 
framework. 
 
Comments made as follows: 

 Congratulations given on the work done.  

 Inclusion and diversity – felt the report was more accessible. Diversity 
communications plan is being developed. 

 Page 8 in the meeting pack – list of points, ranking based on a survey, it was 
discussed whether the quantitative values used could be shown. It was answered 
that the data is found in the published public engagement survey results. Other 
members felt that more quantitative data is not needed, but some clarification / 
context of the different priorities per council could be useful. 

 Page 9 – service teams setting goals – what is sign off procedure for goals? 
Cabinet members will be briefed on teams work. 

 Year one measures – how are all the different areas working on a priority pulled 
together and reported on, and how will it be scrutinised? E.g. delivery of new 
council homes. It was answered that there will be a headline report for each theme. 
Then the separate projects will be reported on. We are always looking to imp
[...]
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Strategic property review 
 

 
 

Robin Bennett 
 

Catrin Mathias 
catrin.mathias@southand
vale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Delivery of crematorium, 
graveyard or alternative 
provision 
 

To review provision over next 
20 years within the district   
 

Robin Bennett 
 

Catrin Mathias 
catrin.mathias@southand
vale.gov.uk 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.smans@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.smans@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.smans@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.smans@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:catrin.mathias@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:catrin.mathias@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:catrin.mathias@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:catrin.mathias@southandvale.gov.uk


MEETING 
 

AGENDA ITEM  PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER 

 

South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 August 2021  Page 5  09/07/21 

 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny Committee Report 

 

 
  
Report of Head of Development and Regeneration 

Author: Stephen May 

Telephone: 01235 422479 

Textphone:  

E-mail: stephen.may@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Robin Bennett 

Tel: 01865 858680 

E-mail: robin.bennett@southoxon.gov.uk 

 

DATE: 19 July 2021 

 

 

 

Financial Contributions in lieu of on-

site delivery of affordable homes 

Purpose of Report 

1. To advise Committee on circumstances where affordable housing financial 
contributions might be accepted in accordance with planning policy requirements.   

2. To provide an overview of off-site commuted sums and viability appraisals, and the 
considerations which underpin the calculation of financial contributions. 

Background and Current Situation 

3. At a previous meeting of Scrutiny Committee in October 2020, Members 
expressed concern that any affordable housing financial contributions received 
from developers for off-site provision must be sufficient,
[...]
l viability of a site has been contested by an 
applicant.  

iv. Finally, there can be times when the on-site delivery of affordable housing 
may be considered impracticable.  

7. Where an off-site contribution has been agreed by the Council to be justified in line 
with Policy H9, the method for securing it is that a commuted sum contribution is 
calculated using a standard formula. This formula has been tested at planning 
appeals and has been robust. A Section 106 legal agreement linked to the 
planning application is used to secure the financial contribution.   

8. In December 2020 the council’s Planning Committee attended a question and 
answer session, which explained the way in which financial contributions are 
calculated using a standard formula developed for the council by financial 
consultants BNP Paribas. The formula is used to calculate ‘part unit’ contributions, 
and where affordable homes are not delivered on site for other reasons. An extract 
from the formula is provided at Appendix 1. 

9. The principle of the financial contribution calculated in accordance with the 
council’s established methodology is that it should reflect the cost to a developer of 
the on-site delivery of affordable homes. This is a standard and accepted approach 
in the industry and used throughout the England. 

10. When affordable homes are provided on an application site they are acquired by a 
Registered Provider (housing association) in almost all instances. The delivery of 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 

 
3 

 

the affordable homes is a developer contribution. This is in accordance with Local 
Plan 2035 Policy H9 requirements. The affordable homes are purchased from the 
developer by the Registered Provider (RP). However, the RP does not pay full 
open market value for the homes. The RP offer reflects its borrowing requirements 
for the project, and the rental stream and shared ownership sales income needed 
to support borrowing repayments. 

11. The financial contributions sought from developers, whether for part units, or on-
site delivery in its entirety do not, therefore, represent the entire cost of providing a 
new affordable home. The contribution is lower than the entire open market value. 
This is because the contribution represents the gap between what an RP is able to 
pay a developer for a new home, and the open market value of such. This ‘gap’ is 
the cost to the developer of providing the affordable homes as a planning 
obligation. 

12. As outlined above, there are circumstances where a planning applicant contests 
the financial viability of delivering affordable housing, asserting that they are 
unable to meet a planning policy compliant 40% affordable housing level on site 
due to the costs associated with delivering a scheme. The National Planning Policy 
Framework and Planning Practice Guidance (24 May 2021) requires planning 
authorities to take into account the financial viability of a development in 
considering a planning application. 

13. Planning applications citing financial viability as reason for delivering reduced 
S.106 contributions (including affordable housing), or no S.106 contributions, are 
thoroughly scrutinised by the council. Unlike calculating part-units which is a clear 
and established calculation, for viability arguments there is no standardised 
formula to assess the level of contribution. The process is one of negotiation, 
based around planning policy, our S.106 Supplementary Planning Document and 
the three tests set out under the Community Infrastructure Levy legislation. Officers 
often engage the services of an appropriately qualified specialist to ascertain 
development viability where sought contributions are challenged. Officers, 
including senior planning management, negotiate with the applicant over the 
appropriate contributions. 

14. In assessing a case where an applicant has cited financial viability as reason for 
reduced or nil S.106 contributions, the council or i
[...]
able Rent units do have a significantly 
higher capital value than Social Rented units, which helps to improve scheme 
viability.  This is made clear in tables 3.1.1. to 3.1.4, which compare the levels 
of affordable housing that can be secured through Affordable Rent and Social 
Rent.   The 40% target can be achieved on high and medium existing use 
values when sales values are £3,498 per square metre or more.  In contrast, if 
Social Rent were provided, the 40% target could only be achieved if sales 
values were £4,844 per square metre or more.  This exceeds the current range 
of sales values found in the District.  
 
There are, however, circumstances where the 40% affordable housing target 
could be achieved if the 75% social rent to 25% shared ownership tenure split is 
retained.  This could be achieved on sites in low value existing uses.   
 
In light of these variations, the Council could retain the current presumption of 
75% social rent and 25% shared ownership for sites in low value existing uses 
and adopt a tenure split of 75% Affordable Rent and 25% shared ownership on 
sites medium and high value existing use.   
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

     

Appendix 1  Appraisal outputs  
 

[See separate document]  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

     

Appendix 2  Small sites analysis  
 

[See separate document]  

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the last informal meeting
	Minutes

	6 Work schedule and dates for South scrutiny meetings
	7 Financial Contributions in lieu of on-site delivery of affordable homes
	APPX1




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Notes 

 

OF AN INFORMAL MEETING OF 
  

Scrutiny Committee members 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 19 JULY 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
This will be an informal meeting of committee members, and will be held as a virtual, online meeting. 
You can watch the recording here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VataglH6BiA&t=1122s 
 
 

Present: 
Councillors: 
 
Ian White (Chairman) 
David Bartholomew, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Alexandrine Kantor, Mocky Khan (vice chair), 
George Levy, David Turner.  
 

Officers: 
 
Adrian Duffield, Stephen May, Candida Mckelvey, Adrianna Partridge. 
 

Also present:  
 
 Cabinet member, Councillor Robin Bennett. 
 
 
 

14 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

15 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair ran through the procedure for the informal, virtual meeting. 
There was no urgent business, but chair asked Cllr Casey-Rerhaye to give an update on 
the retrofitting task and finish group. 
There was a draft report that will come to scrutiny and other committees soon. Harry 
Barrington-Mountford would give a timescale for this report, but Cllr Casey-Rerhaye 
expected this may be ready by September 2021. 
 

16 Notes of the last informal meeting  
 
Noted. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VataglH6BiA&t=1122s


 2 

17 Public participation  
 
No public participation. 
 

18 Work schedule and dates for South scrutiny meetings  
 
The schedule was quite heavy. Chair had requested the Sonning Common planning 
appeal decision to come to scrutiny in due course – regarding how the policies are working 
and whether they need to change. There were a number of factors affecting this, so the 
timescale of this report coming to scrutiny was currently unknown. 
A member did raise concern over the workload especially in September. 
A lot of heavy reports to review. Chair explained that there were October meetings 
scheduled, post publication of the agenda for today. This would help with the workload. 
Chair would meet with the scrutiny lead officer to review the work programme on a regular 
basis. 
Parking enforcement was raised as an item for review. This was reviewed in a previous 
recent meeting and it was asked whether it would come back to scrutiny for an update. 
This was noted, to be discussed with officers. 
 

19 Financial Contributions in lieu of on-site delivery of affordable 
homes  
 
This was requested by chair, due to some confusion among members about the 
methodology. 
 
Cabinet member, Cllr Robin Bennett, and officer Stephen May were present to present 
and answer questions. 
 
This report explained how the council gets to commuted sums, where onsite delivery and 
affordable housing isn’t possible and how we get value for money within this process and 
maximise the value of contributions. 
Scenarios were given and what processes were followed to get to the sums. 
 
The baseline formulas that govern this were in Appendix 1 – this report was due to be 
refreshed. The principles were still applicable. 
 
We were compliant with legislation and national policy and were comparable to other 
areas. 
 
Stephen May added that in paragraphs 10 and 11, about money per dwelling from 
contributions – it was not the whole open market value of a dwelling. The registered 
providers of affordable housing pay the developer for the affordable housing that was built 
out. The commuted sum represents the difference between what a registered provider 
would normally pay the developer and the open market value. 
 
The meeting was opened up to comments from members. 
 

 A suggestion was made that spreadsheets could help understanding of the figures 
and sums. 

 Page 35 – typo. Option 1 / option 2 is the same statement. 



 3 

 Officer informed that there will be a consultant review of this report, and comments 
will be considered and integrated where needed. 

 The reviewed report will return to scrutiny for comment. 

 Page 21 – Table 2.2.2 - it was asked why there was no mention of Chalgrove and 
Chinnor in sales values. 

 Affordability- do we get advice and guidance from consultants when affordable 
homes are deemed financially non-viable by developers? It was responded that 
there is national guidance on this, and an independent financial expert will 
scrutinise such applications. There were few of these situations. 

 When a site gets turned down at planning committee, and then has permission 
granted at an appeal, do all the same rules apply? S106 and so forth? Officer 
responded that the same rules apply. The inspector can consider S106 proposals, 
and yet disregard them if they considered that proposals aren’t CIL legislation 
compliant. Usually S106 was agreed beforehand, but the inspector will often review 
this at appeal. This was a site-specific question that could be discussed with officers 
post meeting. 

 What triggers new calculations and a new revised report? It was confirmed that new 
affordable housing types have triggered this. 

 Who decides the reasonable level of profit in viability assessments? Officer 
responded that the standard is based on case law, 17-20%. It’s a higher risk 
industry compared to other industries. For comparison, Growth Deal affordable 
housing gives specific top up figures for types of affordable housing. South 
Oxfordshire had a flat rate. 

 BNP Paribas – why do they have expertise in this? It was responded that it was 
likely a tender process, that would be the future process. They have a real estate 
function, and the writer was well known in the field of affordable housing. 

 EUV – Existing Use Value – why was this term used and not purchase value? 
Officer can look into this further. It does relate to the existing planning permission 
use. 

 
Chair thanked the committee members, Cabinet member and the officers for providing the 
report. 
 
Suggested that the report be circulated to planning committee members – it was 
suggested that planning officers could arrange this via Democratic Services.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.44 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 


